
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Employment and Equalities Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4   Employment and Equalities Committee - Terms of Reference  3 

 The Committee’s terms of reference, approved at the Annual Council 
meeting on 19th May 2021, are attached for information. 

 

 
5   Employment Equality Report  4 - 14 

 To consider a report that provides information regarding changes to 
the Authority’s workforce diversity. 

 

 
6   Gender Pay Gap  15 - 22 

 To consider the report regarding the publication of the Authority’s 
gender pay gap information. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



7   Joint EDI strategy and Equality Objectives - Update Report  23 - 77 

 To consider the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy (2020 – 
2024) – 18 Month Review 

 

 
8   Joint Workforce Race Equality Report  78 - 99 

 To consider the Rochdale Borough Council and NHS Heywood 
Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group Draft Joint 
Workforce Race Equality (WRES) Report 2021. 

 

 
9   Dates for Future meetings  

 

 The Committee is requested to determine dates for future meetings in 
2021/2022 

 

 

Employment and Equalities Committee Members 
Councillor Shakil Ahmed Councillor Sultan Ali
[...]
 with it’s 
Public Sector Equality Duty’. 
 

   

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1 | P a g e  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY  

REPORT 2020/21 

(April 2020 – March 2021) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

 Page 
Introduction 3 

Key Workforce data 

- Race 

- Disability 

- Gender 

- Age 

- Other protected characteristic groups 

 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7 

Equality Monitoring Data 

- Table 1:  Rochdale Borough Council Workforce 

- Table 2:  Recruitment 

- Table 3:  Starters and leavers 

- Table 4:  Maternity data 

- Table 5:  Discipline and Grievance 

 

8 

9 - 10 

11 

11 

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



3 | P a g e  

 

INTRODUCTION  

Rochdale Borough Council is seeking to ensure the composition of its workforce reflects the diverse local 
community, and to offer equality of opportunity in employment. The Council is compliant with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality information of the workforce and this 
report illustrates our progress.   

This report provides information for the financial year ending on 31st March 2021 and aims to demonstrate 
the progress and achievements in increasing the composition over time to show how the workforce 
diversity has changed, and how this compares to the demographic of Rochdale Borough (based on the 
2011 census data).  All workforce data reported is based on figures excluding schools. 

The Council has established an Equality and Diversity Steering Group to support its commitment to 
integrate equality, diversity and inclusion throughout its services.  A key component of the Strategy will be 
equality, diversity and inclusion in employment which will look to address those areas where the Council is 
under-represented when compared to the local population.  

Page 6



4 | P a g e  

RACE 

At the end of March 2021, 11.83% of Council employees were from a Black or Minority Ethn
[...]
3.82% 
Retirement - Ill Health 3 1.04% 
Tupe Transfer Out 11 3.82% 
Redundancy - No pension 8 2.78% 
Redundancy - With pension 15 5.21% 
Retirement 51 17.71% 

 

Table 4:  Maternity data 

Between 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021, 2.89% of Council employees took a period of maternity leave.   

Table 5:  Breakdown of Employee Relations cases by Gender, Ethnicity and Disability 

For the reporting period, there were 25 Grievance and Disciplinary cases.  Of these 48% were female, 24% 
were of a BME background, 4% had a disability and 24% were classed as part time workers.

Page 14



Agenda 
Item 

 

 

Report to Employment and Equalities Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 14th December 2021 
Portfolio Finance & Corporate 
Report Author Ann Ridyard 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Gender Pay Gap 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. Rochdale Borough Council as a public authority is required under the Equality Act 

Regulations of 2017 to publish gender pay gap (GPG) information relating to its 
employees by 30th March each year.  For 2021 the date was changed to 5 October 
due to the continuing impact of COVID-19. 

1.1 We are required to publish the difference in both the mean and median pay of full 
pay male and female employees expressed as a percentage. We are also required 
to publish the proportion of males and females employed in four quartile pay bands 
ranging from lower to upper as well as any differences in bonus pay. 

1.2 This report illustrates that the GPG data compared to previous years continues to 
improve, with the mean difference in pay between males and females improving 
from female pay being 1.58% less than male pay from last year to female mean 
pay being 1.42% higher than male mean pay this year.   

1.3 The median pay has also improved with there being no difference between male 
and female median pay last year to female median pay being 2.06% higher than 
male median pay this year.  It is considered that this is due to the ongoing efforts to 
eradicate pay inequalities by continuing the use of job evaluation systems. 

1.4 The report for publication can be found at Appendix 1. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That the Employment and Equalities Committee note the position in the report and 

publication of the information in line with our statutory obligations. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. We are required to publish in line with our statutory obligations. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Key Points for Consideration 
 
4. Background 

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
were effective from 31st March 2017. As part of the existing Public Sector Equality 
Duty these imposed a specific duty of Gender Pay Gap reporting requirements on 
Public Authorities. 

4.1 As a public authority Rochdale Borough Council is required to publish gender pay 
gap information relating to our employees who are employed by us on the relevant 
snapshot date. 

4.2 Each local authority must publish information to demonstrate compliance with the 
period 12 months following the snapshot date of 31st March each year. 

4.3 The snapshot date for this year’s reporting is 31st March 2020. 

4.4 We are required to publish:- 
a) The difference in the mean pay (the difference between the average of male 

and female pay) of full-pay male and female employees expressed as a 
percentage. 

b) The difference in the median pay (the difference between the midpoints in 
the ranges of male and female pay) of full-pay male and female employees 
expressed as a percentage. 

c) The proportions number of male and female full-pay relevant employees (all 
employees who were paid their usual full pay) employed in the lower, lower 
middle, upper middle and upper quartile pay bands. 

d) Differences in bonus pay* 
e) The information on our website to be accessible to all employees and the 

public for at least 3 years from the date of publication and to upload on the 
dedicated government website. 

*this is not applicable to us as bonus was removed as part of the Pay & Grading 
Review process in 2010 

4.5 Gender Pay Gap Information 
Attached at Appendix 1 is the information that we required to publish by 5th October 
2021.  It includes the GPG breakdown for Rochdale Borough Council as at 31st March 
2020 and the methodology used. 

4.6 The calculations show Rochdale Borough Council’s overall mean and median gender 
pay gap based on hourly rates, plus quartile data which are:- 
(a) Overall percentage difference in mean hourly rate between male and female 

employees has been calculated as:- 
 (£13.41 - £13.60) x 100 = -1.42% mean GPG (females; 19p/hr higher) 

   £13.41  
(b) Overall percentage difference in median hourly rate between male and female 

employees has been calculated as:- 
 (£11.64 - £11.88) x 100 = -2.06% median GPG (females; 24p/hr higher) 
       £11.64 
Our calculations are based on all figures being rounded to 2 decimal places. 

4.7 Our proportion of male and female employees according to quartile pay bands are:- 

Quartile Male Female % Male % Female 

Page 16



Highest 258 536 32% 68% 

Upper Middle 202 593 25% 75% 

Lower Middle 193 602 24% 76% 

Lowest 307 487 39% 61% 

Total 960 2218 30% 70% 

 

 

 
From this it can be seen that the females are the highest proportion across the four 
equally sized quartiles. 

 
Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. There are no cost or budget implications. 

 
Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. There is a statutory obligation to publish gender pay gap information as detailed 

under the Equality Act regulations of 2017. 
6.1 To not publish our Gender Pay Gap information would mean that we would be in 

breach of this statutory requirement. 

 
Consultation 

 
7. Consultation is not required. 

24%

76%

Male

Female

Lower middle

39%

61%

Male

Female

Lowest quartile

Page 17



 
Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 
8. None None 

 

For Further Information Contact: Ann Ridyard 
ann.ridyard@rochdale.go
[...]
tcomes     
Objective 2: Embed Equality and Inclusion in our way of working and meet our   
         statutory and mandatory requirements       
Objective 3: Actively consult, engage, involve and communicate with our      
  communities          
Objective 4: Develop inclusive and reflective leadership, workforce and culture 
Objective 5: Improve access to information services and data collection and   
  usage           
Appendix 1 CCG Patient Services Annual ED Report 2021 – 2021    

Appendix 2 CCG Pride in Practice Update 2021 

Appendix 3 CCG Interpretation and translation summary 2021 

Appendix 4  Joint Workforce Race Equality Standard 2021  (this  will be presented for 
comment via the Joint Wider Leadership Team by Karen Hurley prior to GB on the 21st 
January 2022) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



4 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate 

FORWARD 
We are pleased to present our 18-month review of our Joint Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion Strategy for 2021. Rochdale Borough Council (RBC) and Heywood, Middleton 
and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group’s (HMR CCG) first launched the joint strategy 
in April 2020. We believe in creating an environment which fosters inclusion where 
individuals are respected and treated fairly, where diversity is celebrated and where 
everyone can reach their full potential regardless of their background. 

At the heart of the strategy are five joint equality objectives; to reduce inequalities and 
improve outcomes, to embed equality and inclusion in our way of working and meet our 
statutory and mandatory requirements, to actively consult, engage, involve and 
communicate with our communities, to develop an inclusive and reflective leadership, 
workforce and culture and to improve access to information services and data collection 
and usage.  

This 18-month update for 2021 aims to provide a summary of the activity taking place 
across RBC and HMR CCG against our joint equality objectives to improve service 
standards and outcomes for local people and our staff.  

This past 18 months has been  unlike any we have ever experienced. Covid-19 has  
profoundly affected every  aspect of our lives and has disproportionately affected some 
people  and communities  more than others. 

The pandemic together has laid bare many of the deep-rooted structural inequalities 

We have a lot of pride in the way we are already working with our local communities, 
passionately developing new and pioneering ways to improve the way we work and the 
services we provide.  

Equality and equity have been at the heart of our response to the Covid-19 pandemic and 
remains a key focus to reduce inequality and improve the lives of those with a protected 
characteristic and those most vulnerable as we work to recover and Build Back Better. The 
things that are most important to us; our people, our place and our shared prosperity are 
at the heart of all that we do.  

We strive to make sure that equality, diversity, and inclusion are at the heart of the 
decisions we make and every service we provide. Where there is inequality, we will 
challenge it and we will confront practices which are unfair so that we make the best 
decisions, deliver the right services and improve the quality of life for all our residents and 
patients  

To Include a picture of Steve Rumbelow, Dr Chris Duffy and Cllr Sue 
Smith 

 
 
 

Page 26



5 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate 

Introduction  
The purpose of this report is to provide information on how Rochdale Borough Council and 
NHS Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group met their legal and 
mandated duties related to equality, diversity, and inclusion over the period April 2020-
September 2021. 

What do we mean by workforce equality, diversity, inclusion, and fairness? 
Equality, diversity, and inclusion can mean different things to different people. It is important 
that we are clear about what we mean when we talk about equality, diver
[...]
ture 
 

 A series of Black Asian Minority Ethnic listening events were undertaken 
during June and September across NHS HMRCCG and RBC. 

  the first comprehensive joint report was produced, looking at ‘Workforce 
Race Equality’ (WRES) with findings for NHS HMR CCG and RBC. This report 
triangulated the data with thematic insights and proposed recommendations. 

 Inclusive leadership development (WLT) 
 Launch BAME Staff Network 
 Joint Workforce Race Equality Report 
 Apprenticeships Andy Turner 
 Skills and development Steph Rush   
 Adult Care Trans inclusion/ manager development (unconscious bias) 
 Listening event Disabled/LGBT staff (due sept) 
 Leadership programmes: inspiring leaders, academy, new managers  
 Equalities and employment committee  

Page 63



42 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate 

 Disability council  
 Risk assessments 
 RECAP Programme  
 Building leadership for inclusion 
 Consistency exercises to ensure enforcement decision are fair, appropriate, and 

proportionate – Gary Parkinson Fraser (PP4 
 Risk Assessment for Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic staff: as more data became 

available during the pandemic, it became clear that people with a BAME background 
can be disproportionately affected by COVID-19. Our local GPs/Practice Managers 
in HMR and Bury developed a risk assessment tool endorsed across Greater 
Manchester, which was used to support practices’ work in this area. 

 

Objective 5: Improve access to information services and data collection and usage 
 

• Review of JSNA webpages  

The website is the most popular access channel in the council with over 6 million page view 
annually. In delivering the website we consider several of our equality objectives in ensuring 
we  

1) Consider all residents and users of our website regardless of their age. We work to 
plain English standards and have achieved the Internet Crystal Mark on the council’s 
corporate website for the 8th consecutive year. 

2) Consider the needs of b
[...]
onclusion and Recommendations 22 
 

Document Control 

Date  Amendment Version Comments/Author 

03/12/21 Gaps in some CCG data which need updating prior to going to joint leadership  V0.1 Karen Hurley, Rosemary Barker, Ann Ridyard, 
Martin Plant, Amreen Akhtar, Dan Hurley 

14/12/21  V0.2 Employment Equalities Committee 

18/01/22 For endorsement V0.3 Leadership team 

25/01/22  V0.4 Joint Black Asian Minority Ethnic Staff Network 

05/10/20  V0.5 Rosemary Barker, Ann Ridyard, Karen Hurley 

21/01/22 For endorsement Final NHS HMR CCG Governing Body 

22/02/22 For endorsement Final Council Cabinet 

 

For further information please contact: 

Samina Arfan: Equality Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategic Lead, NHS Heywood Middleton and Rochdale CCG 

Samina.arfan@nhs.net 

P
age 79

mailto:Samina.arfan@nhs.net


3 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This is the second comprehensive joint report looking at ‘Workforce Race Equality’ (WRES) with findings for Rochdale Borough Council (RBC) and 
NHS Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (NHS HMRCCG). This report triangulates the data with thematic insights and 
proposed recommendations. The report coincides with a review of data and insights gathered by both organisations for: 

 The Greater Manchester Workforce Race (this will be referred to as GM WRES throughout this report) key data indicator returns for public 
sector organisations. 

 The CCG’s annual NHS Workforce Race Equality Standard (NHS WRES) data submission to NHS England and seventh WRES Report for 
Governing Body. 

 Engagement with the Joint Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff Network over 2021 
This report and recommendations (to be endorsed by Joint Leadership Team) will support meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and our local Joint 
Equality Diversity and Inclusion strategy and Equality Objectives, along with a blueprint to look at other protected characteristics in the workplace: The 
data in this report reflects October 2020-March 2021 for the GM WRES and April -March for the NHS WRES. 
HEADLINES 

 RBC employed 3113 staff as of 31st March 2021, of which 12.3% are identified as Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff, 83.9% White and 
3.8% unknown (undeclared and incomplete data).This shows an 14% increase for staff employed, 0.8% increase of Black, Asian and Minority 
Ethnic Staff and % increase of white staff.  

 HMRCCG employed 116 staff as of 31st March 2021(GM WRES; 108 NHS WRES). The number of the CCG staff is small when divided into 
different protected groups. The race equality data in some indicators is too small to draw any meaningful conclusion as a small change in the 
number can skew the percentage significantly; therefore, the percentages need to be treated with caution. 

 The ethnic make-up of the staff in HMRCCG is 16.4% (GM WRES) Black Asian Minority Ethnic and has decreased by 1% from March 2020 
when the CCG had 17.3% Black Asian Minority Ethnic. 

 The non-voting  Black Asian Minority Ethnic Governing Body membership has increased since March 2020 when it was 33.3 % to 36.4% and 
have percentage difference is 9.1% more than the overall CCG Black Asian Minority Ethnic  workforce which is at 17.6% (NHS WRES). 

 Subjective experience of some Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff working in RBC and the CCG identifies themes including culture, bias, 
recruitment, career progression. 

RECOMMENDATIONS (include)  

 Improving data quality and data gaps and completeness.  
 Review disciplinary process and promoting the Dignity at Work Policy.  
 Solutions to improve external, internal recruitment, introduce reverse mentoring and shadowing opportunities, developing Black, Asian and 

Minority Ethnic Staff to sit on recruitment panels. 
 RBC and HMRCCG to submit data to GM 6 monthly as required by all public bodies in GM. 
 Continue to support Black Asian Minority Ethnic staff network and celebrate the achievements and contributions made by our
[...]
d membership and its overall workforce 
Table 15: Governing Body Members WRES data against local population and overall HMRCCG workforce 

2021 2020 2019  
GB Members CCG Staff GB Members CCG Staff GB Members CCG Staff 

Local 
Demography 

Comparison 
with local 

demography 

Comparison 
with CCG 
workforce 

WHITE 54.5 81.5 65.2% 81.8% 69.2% 84.3% 81.3% -% -14.8% 
British Asian 
Minority Ethnic 36.4% 17.6% 30.4% 17.3% 23.1% 15.7% 18.3% % +9.1% 

NOT 
DISCLOSED 9.1% 0.9% 4.4% 0.9% 7.7%    5.7% 

 
This indicator compares the percentage difference between the Governing Body’s voting membership and overall employees. It should be 
acknowledged that, given the small size of the Governing Body (GB), a change in a single GB member can alter the figures for this indicator 
considerably. However, a key purpose of this indicator is to ensure NHS Boards/GB’s are developing robust plans for future recruitment to minimise 
potential disparities.   

 The non-voting Governing Body membership is 100% White, and all British Asian Minority Ethnic member of the governing body are voting 
members. The overall British Asian Minority Ethnic staff in the CCG is 17.6%. The percentage difference is 9.1% more than the overall 
workforce. This shows an over representation on HMRCCG’s Governing Body when compared to the overall workforce. 

 There are 15 members on HMRCCG’s Governing Body with 1 vacant post and it appears that there has been a decrease in the British Asian 
Minority Ethnic and an increase of White GB members.  

 The percentage of White and GB members is lower compared with HMRCCG’s overall White and workforce and the local population 
 The percentage of British Asian Minority Ethnic and GB members is higher compared with HMRCCG’s overall British Asian Minority Ethnic and 

workforce and the local population 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 96



20 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate

SECTION THREE – SUBJECTIVE EXPERIENCE 

There is difficulty with analysing and interpreting anecdotal subjective data. However, the importance of setting the scene for understanding the 
difficulties that Black Asian Minority Ethnic staff face is not without merit. The  British Asian Minority Ethnic staff network was established following last 
year’s Joint WRES Report and listening events. The Network is staff led and provides a psychological a space to share their lived experience within the 
organisation.  

The first network meeting was launched by Steve Rumbelow on the 26th July 2021, and together three meetings. This network is for BAME staff 
(including apprentices) that work across RBC and HMR CCG. The need for a Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff Network (BAME) emerged from the 
deep dive undertaken in collaboration between RBC and the CCG exploring the data and experience of BAME Staff working across both organisations. 
The aims of this staff network are to: 

 Create a safe space for BAME staff to feel comfortable talking about issues relating to their lived experience. 
 To positively influence RBC/CCG policy through adding value to relevant policies, procedures, and practices. 
 Support areas of the delivery of the Joint Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy delivery plan. 

We recognise that the acronym ‘BAME’ does not represent a homogenous group and the aim of the network will be to break down the Black, Asian and 
Ethnic Minority elements through the staff lived experience. The network members following a discussion are happy to be referred to as the BAME Staff 
Network and will be review in 2022. 

Main Findings: 

Anonymised notes were taken in each event and the themes below highlight common themes and those specific to individual directorates. 

 Psychological Safe -In each event participants expressed the need for a  safe space  for staff to discuss their experiences together. 
Suggestions to support an anti-racist approach and plan. 

 Lack of representation and career progression – Overwhelming, participants felt that BAME staff were under-represented in senior 
leadership, management roles and decision making. The network is keen to get involved in initiative to address this disparity. Suggestions 
include training the network members in fair recruitment and selection and to sit on recruitment panels. 

 Dignity at work - Participants at most events described having had experienced behaviours at work contrary to the dignity at work policy. 
Experiences ranged from feeling that they were being treated differently because of their race to inappropriate remarks made by colleagues or 
customers. Participants suggest that a cultural competency programme be sourced for staff in the council. Exclusion from workplace social get 
togethers. Zero tolerance for abuse/racism from users (incident reporting/hate crime), support staff who have experienced it, safety at work and 
while doing assessments 

P
age 97



21 
Pioneering & Open – Proud -Passionate

 Disciplinary processes – to have a deep dive into how the disciplinary process is implemented to minimise any potential bias in the process 
 Protected time – for staff wanting to attend the network and for the Chair. 

 
 

SECTION FOUR: ACTION PLANNING  
 

4.0  PROGRESS ON WORKFORCE RACE EQUALITY DURING 2020-2021 
 During the past year both RBC and HMRCCG have been actively looking at diversity and inclusion and workforce, including 

improving race equality. RBC and HMRCCG making progress against Joint Equality Diversity Strategy and 5 Equality Objectives 
2020-24 (listed on page 5). One of the objectives is ‘Develop inclusive leadership, workforce and culture’. This objective is 
aligned to two domains within the Equality Framework for Local Government: ‘diverse and engaged workforce’ and leadership 
and organisational commitment’ and two goals within the NHS Equality Delivery System: ‘a representative and supported 
workforce’ and ‘inclusive leadership’. Furthermore, an action plan is now in place for workforce.  

 RBC Head of HR is part of
[...]
ng, and shadowing opportunities 
• The Ethnicity Pay gap is on the legislative horizon and is already an indicator for GM Race workforce race equality. We have a snapshot 

overview on page 15. A deep dive into Ethnicity Pay Gap is still outstanding from the last report will be required.  
• To support the BAME staff network with the consideration of protected time for members and chair in line with good practice and networks 

across the GM patch.   
• To consider the suggestions from the network around recruitment panels, deep dive into the dignity at work policy and zero tolerance 

approach to bullying from users.  
• To use this approach to look at workplace disability during 2021. 
• This report and recommendations are subject to approval by the Joint Leadership Team (18/01/22) and anticipated to be endorsed by 

HMRCCG’s Governing Body (21/01/22). This report will then be reformatted to ensure compliance with the accessibility statement and  
uploaded on RBC and HMRCCG websites and circulated to staff via internal bulletins. 

P
age 99


	Agenda
	4 Employment and Equalities Committee - Terms of Reference
	5 Employment Equality Report
	6 Gender Pay Gap
	7 Joint EDI strategy and Equality Objectives - Update Report
	Let’s get READI Narrowing the Gaps, Better outcomes for all
	Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy(2020 to 2024)
	18 Month Review
	Rochdale Borough Council  and  Heywood, Middleton, and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group
	CONTENTS
	Forward											P 4
	Introduction 										P 5
	Our legal and Mandated Obligations							P 6
	Our Joint Equality Objectives 2020-2024						P 9
	What Our Borough Looks Like								P 13     Our Workforce										P 14
	Our Corporate Priorities									P 20
	Challenges of Covid 19									P 21
	Achieving our Objectives								P 25
	Objective 1: Reduce inequalities and improve outcomes
	Objective 2: Embed Equality and Inclusion in our way of working and meet our 			        statutory and mandatory requirements
	Obje

Minutes of the meeting

EMPLOYMENT AND EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 14 December 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Sultan (Chair); Councillors Shakil Ahmed, Faisal,
James Gartside and Wazir
OFFICERS: R. Barker (Assistant Director for Workforce and Organisational
Development), M. Garraway (Head of Governance)
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: S. Arfan (HMRCCG)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Martin, Councillor Rush, Councillor
Sullivan and Councillor West
1

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

2

EMPLOYMENT AND EQUALITIES COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE
Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and
Corporate / Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and Workforce) detailing
the terms of reference for the Committee as agreed by Council.
Members of the Committee confirmed the terms of reference to be fit for
purpose, providing a clear platform for further development of the work
programme for the remainder of this municipal year and into the next.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

3

EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY REPORT
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director for Workforce
and Organisational Development detailing the details of the composition
organisation workforce and ensuring compliance with the requirements of the
Public Sector Equality Duty for the financial year ending on 31st March 2021.
It was reported that Rochdale Borough Council was seeking to ensure the
composition of its workforce reflects the diverse local community, and to offer
equality of opportunity in employment. The Council was compliant with the
requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality information
of the workforce and this report illustrates our progress.
Members of the Committee sought clarification that the Council was utilising
all opportunities through community channels to address the disparities.
Given jobs were available more needed to be done to get BAME people
applying for roles.
RESOLVED
1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Skills and Workforce team attend a future meeting of the
Committee to detail the communication plan for promoting opportunities
within the Council to potential BAME candidates.
4

GENDER PAY GAP
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Workforce and
Organisational Development detailing the gender pay gap within the Council.
Rochdale Borough Council as a public authority is required under the Equality
Act Regulations of 2017 to publish gender pay gap information relating to its
employees by 30th March each year. For 2021 the date was changed to 5
October due to the continuing impact of COVID-19.
The report highlighted the difference in both the mean and median pay of full
pay male and female employees expressed as a percentage; as well as the
proportion of males and females employed in four quartile pay bands ranging
from lower to upper as well as any differences in bonus pay.
It was reported that the gender pay gap data compared to previous years
continued to improve, with the mean difference in pay between males and
females improving from female pay being 1.58% less than male pay from last
year to female mean pay being 1.42% higher than male mean pay this year.
The median pay had also improved with there being no difference between
male and female median pay last year to female median pay being 2.06%
higher than male median pay this year. It was considered that this is due to
the ongoing efforts to eradicate pay inequalities by continuing the use of job
evaluation systems.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

5

JOINT EDI STRATEGY AND EQUALITY OBJECTIVES - UPDATE REPORT
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director for Workforce
and Organisational Development setting out the 18-month review of the Joint
Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy for 2021.
At the heart of the strategy were five joint equality objectives; to reduce
inequalities and improve outcomes, to embed equality and inclusion in our
way of working and meet our statutory and mandatory requirements, to
actively consult, engage, involve and communicate with our communities, to
develop an inclusive and reflective leadership, workforce and culture and to
improve access to information services and data collection and usage.
It was reported that Covid-19 had profoundly affected every aspect of lives
and has disproportionately affected some people and communities more than
others. The pandemic together had laid bare many of the deep-rooted
structural inequalities.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.

6

JOINT WORKFORCE RACE EQUALITY REPORT
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Workforce and
Organisational Development providing the second comprehensive joint report
looking at ‘Workforce Race Equality’ (WRES) with findings for Rochdale
Borough Council (RBC) and NHS Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical
Commissioning Group (NHS HMRCCG).
The report triangulated the data with thematic insights and proposed
recommendations and coincided with a review of data and insights gathered
by both organisations, key issues included:
 The Greater Manchester Workforce Race as a key data indicator
returns for public sector organisations.
 The CCG’s annual NHS Workforce Race Equality Standard (NHS
WRES) data submission to NHS England and seventh WRES Report
for Governing Body.
 Engagement with the Joint Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff
Network over 2021 and meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty, local
Joint Equality Diversity and Inclusion strategy and Equality Objectives,
along with a blueprint to look at other protected characteristics in the
workplace.
It was reported that:
 RBC employed 3113 staff as of 31st March 2021, of which 12.3% are
identified as Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff, 83.9% White and
3.8% unknown (undeclared and incomplete data). This shows a 14%
increase for staff employed, 0.8% increase of Black, Asian and Minority
Ethnic Staff and % increase of white staff.
 HMRCCG employed 116 staff as of 31st March 2021(GM WRES; 108
NHS WRES). The number of the CCG staff was small when divided
into different protected groups.
 The ethnic make-up of the staff in HMRCCG is 16.4% (GM WRES)
Black Asian Minority Ethnic and had decreased by 1% from March
2020 when the CCG had 17.3% Black Asian Minority Ethnic.
 The non-voting Black Asian Minority Ethnic Governing Body
membership had increased since March 2020 when it was 33.3 % to
36.4% and have percentage difference is 9.1% more than the overall
CCG Black Asian Minority Ethnic workforce which is at 17.6% (NHS
WRES).
 Subjective experience of some Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff
working in RBC and the CCG identifies themes including culture, bias,
recruitment, career progression.
Following consideration of the information provided above it was
recommended that each organisation should focus on:
 Improving data quality and data gaps and completeness.
 Reviewing disciplinary process and promoting the Dignity at Work
Policy.





Identify solutions to improve external, internal recruitment, introduce
reverse mentoring and shadowing opportunities, developing Black,
Asian and Minority Ethnic Staff to sit on recruitment panels.
Submit data to GM 6 monthly as required by all public bodies in
Greater Manchester.
Continue to support Black Asian Minority Ethnic staff network and
celebrate the achievements and contributions made by our BAME staff.

RESOLVED
That the report be supported.

